



WAUKEGAN TO COLLEGE
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023)

WAUKEGAN TO COLLEGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

	PAGE
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITES, AND NET ASSETS – MODIFIED CASH BASIS	3
STATEMENT OF SUPPORT, REVENUE AND EXPENSES – MODIFIED CASH BASIS	4
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSE – MODIFIED CASH BASIS	5
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	6



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Waukegan To College
Waukegan, Illinois

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of

WAUKEGAN TO COLLEGE
(a non-profit organization)

which comprise the statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets – modified cash basis as of June 30, 2024, and the related statement of support, revenue and expenses – modified cash basis and statement of functional expense – modified cash basis for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the assets, liabilities, and net assets of Waukegan To College as of June 30, 2024, and its support, revenue, and expenses for the year then ended in accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Waukegan To College and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, and for determining that the

modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Waukegan To College's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Waukegan To College's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Waukegan To College's June 30, 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated December 1, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.


Eccezion
Strategic Business Solutions

McHenry, Illinois
February 5, 2025

WAUKEGAN TO COLLEGE
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET
ASSETS - MODIFIED CASH BASIS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR JUNE 30, 2023)

	2024	2023
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,220,014	\$ 952,565
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	<u>\$ 1,220,014</u>	<u>\$ 952,565</u>
Operating Right-of-Use Assets, Net	32,436	39,905
Property and Equipment, Net	<u>186,734</u>	<u>229,760</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 1,439,184</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,222,230</u></u>
LIABILITIES		
Current Liabilities		
Accrued Expenses	\$ 25,554	\$ 11,975
Current Portion of Operating Leases	<u>7,397</u>	<u>6,569</u>
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	<u>\$ 32,951</u>	<u>\$ 18,544</u>
Long-Term Liabilities		
Long-Term Portion of Operating Leases	<u>\$ 27,439</u>	<u>\$ 34,836</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>\$ 60,390</u>	<u>\$ 53,380</u>
NET ASSETS		
With Donor Restriction	\$ 190,334	\$ 117,775
Without Donor Restriction	<u>1,188,460</u>	<u>1,051,075</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 1,378,794</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,168,850</u></u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 1,439,184</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,222,230</u></u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

WAUKEGAN TO COLLEGE
STATEMENT OF SUPPORT, REVENUE
AND EXPENSES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR JUNE 30, 2023)

	2024			2023
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Total
REVENUES AND SUPPORT				
Contributions	\$ 1,118,763	\$ 135,700	\$ 1,254,463	\$ 818,290
Special Events	-	-	-	1,675
In-Kind Contributions	14,933	-	14,933	14,640
Investment Return, Net	18,719	-	18,719	17,556
Miscellaneous Income	6,392	-	6,392	-
Release from Restriction	63,141	(63,141)	-	-
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	<u>\$ 1,221,948</u>	<u>\$ 72,559</u>	<u>\$ 1,294,507</u>	<u>\$ 852,161</u>
EXPENSES				
Program Services	\$ 804,452	\$ -	\$ 804,452	\$ 614,427
Supporting Services				
Management and General	139,605	-	139,605	130,031
Fundraising	140,506	-	140,506	152,513
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 1,084,563</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,084,563</u>	<u>\$ 896,971</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	\$ 137,385	\$ 72,559	\$ 209,944	\$ (44,810)
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	1,051,075	117,775	1,168,850	1,026,623
NET ASSET ADJUSTMENT	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>187,037</u>
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 1,188,460</u>	<u>\$ 190,334</u>	<u>\$ 1,378,794</u>	<u>\$ 1,168,850</u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

WAUKEGAN TO COLLEGE
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR JUNE 30, 2023)

	Program Services	Supporting Services			2024	2023
		Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services		
Academic Advisement	\$ 79,743	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 79,743	\$ 18,462
Alumni Program	229	-	-	-	229	1,249
College Programs	102,718	-	-	-	102,718	43,776
Community Outreach	15,183	-	-	-	15,183	17,175
Conferences and Meetings	-	1,060	-	1,060	1,060	1,696
Depreciation	43,026	-	-	-	43,026	40,911
Health Insurance	26,189	4,656	4,360	9,016	35,205	29,140
Information Technology	14,028	1,754	1,755	3,509	17,537	4,407
Insurance	-	6,628	-	6,628	6,628	5,466
Marketing	-	-	-	-	-	11,103
Occupancy	31,170	3,896	3,896	7,792	38,962	28,780
Office Expense	7,419	2,379	1,372	3,751	11,170	11,349
Other Payroll Benefits	8,643	1,537	1,438	2,975	11,618	1,335
Payroll Taxes	28,810	5,122	4,796	9,918	38,728	37,223
Pension Expense	4,779	850	796	1,646	6,425	7,249
Professional Development	8,511	1,513	1,417	2,930	11,441	8,279
Professional Fees	6,661	46,623	-	46,623	53,284	59,621
Salaries	353,402	62,829	58,836	121,665	475,067	489,378
Scholarships	66,418	-	-	-	66,418	62,280
Staff Development	6,068	758	757	1,515	7,583	4,107
Supplies	-	-	61,083	61,083	61,083	11,818
Travel	60	-	-	-	60	121
Volunteer Program	1,162	-	-	-	1,162	1,508
Website	-	-	-	-	-	193
Workshop Expense	233	-	-	-	233	345
	<u>\$ 804,452</u>	<u>\$ 139,605</u>	<u>\$ 140,506</u>	<u>\$ 280,111</u>	<u>\$ 1,084,563</u>	<u>\$ 896,971</u>

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

WAUKEGAN TO COLLEGE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities

Waukegan to College NFP (Organization) is a non-for-profit corporation organized in 2012 under the laws of the State of Illinois. The Organization's mission is to create brighter futures for students, families, and communities by preparing students to enroll in, and graduate from, college.

The Organization provides tutoring and academic advising to students in the Waukegan, Illinois area. The Organization also awards college scholarships to qualifying participants. Funding is derived principally from contributions from individuals, foundations, religious organizations, and corporations.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, revenue is recorded when cash is received rather than earned and expenses are recorded when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. Modifications to the cash basis accounting include recording depreciation on property and equipment.

Financial Statement Presentation

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's board of Directors and its management.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Investments

Investments in marketable equity securities with readily determinable fair values are stated at fair value. Equity securities without readily determinable fair values are stated at cost.

Property and Equipment

The Organization capitalizes all expenditures for Property and Equipment with a cost of over \$5,000. Purchased Property and Equipment is carried at cost. Donated Property and Equipment is carried at fair value at the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

	<u>Years</u>
Leasehold Improvements	7

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

Contributions are recognized when received. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the fiscal year in which the contributions are received. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the Statement of Support, Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets – Modified Cash Basis.

In-Kind Contributions

In-kind contributions of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at the estimated fair value of the property contributed at the date of donation.

In-kind contributions of services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by individuals possessing those skills and would otherwise need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization in carrying out their mission.

Leases

Under the guidance of Topic 842, the Organization determines if an arrangement contains a lease at inception based on whether or not the Organization has the right to control the asset during the contract period and other facts and circumstances.

The Organization is the lessee in a lease contract when it obtains the right to control the asset. The right-of use (ROU) assets represent the Organization's right to use underlying assets for the lease term, and the lease liabilities represent The Organization's obligation to make lease payments arising from these leases. The ROU assets resulting from operating leases and the related liabilities are separately stated on the face of the Statement of Net Position. ROU assets and lease liabilities reflect the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date. ROU assets also can include adjustments related to lease payments made and/or lease incentives received at or before the commencement date. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the option will be exercised. Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Finance leases are those in which transfer ownership, or an arrangement which results in either the present value of lease payments being greater than 90% of the fair market value of the asset or lease term being greater than 75% of the estimated useful life of the asset. Finance lease ROU assets and the related liabilities are separately stated on the face of the Statement of Net Position. The ROU asset is amortized over either the useful life of the asset or lease term, depending on the facts and circumstances of the lease. The Organization does not currently have any material financing type leases that fall under this policy.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Revenue, Support and Expenses – Modified Cash Basis and Statement of Functional Expense – Modified Cash Basis. All direct expenses have been allocated to the respective function. Activities such as administrative, bank fees, dues and subscriptions, marketing and website were allocated based on an estimate of purpose. Contract labor is allocated based on time spent on each activity.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Estimates

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported revenue and expenses. Management evaluates, on an ongoing basis, the estimates and assumptions based on new information. Management represents that the estimates and assumptions are reasonable in the circumstances; however, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Tax Status

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and reported no unrelated business income for the year ended June 30, 2024. Management represents there are no uncertain tax position or other provision for income taxes that should be recognized in these financial statements. In addition, the Organization qualifies to receive deductible charitable contributions pursuant to Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).

NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Organization maintains four bank accounts at two financial institutions. Accounts at the institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. At June 30, 2024, the Organization's bank balance was fully collateralized.

NOTE 3 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Organization reports fair value measures of its assets and liabilities using a three-level hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. This hierarchy, established by GAAP, requires that entities maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The asset or liability's measurement within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the measurement. The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows:

- *Level 1.* Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets to which the Organization has access at the measurement date.
- *Level 2.* Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include:
 - quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
 - quoted prices for identical or similar assets in markets that are not active;
 - observable inputs other than quoted prices for the asset or liability (for example, interest rates and yield curves); and
 - inputs derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data by correlation or by other means.
- *Level 3.* Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs should be used to measure the fair value if observable inputs are not available.

When available, the Organization measures fair value using level 1 inputs because they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Fair values approximate carrying value for all assets and current liabilities, measured on a recurring basis, at June 30, 2024. All are considered Level 1 observable inputs; the carrying amount approximates fair value because of the short maturities thereof.

NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS

Investment return for the year ended June 30, 2024 consists of the following:

Interest Income	\$ 18,172
Realized Gain/Loss	547
Return on Investments	<u>\$ 18,719</u>

NOTE 5 - AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

The following table shows the total financial assets held by the Organization and the amounts of those financial assets that could be readily made available within one year of the Statement of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets - Modified Cash Basis date to meet general expenditures.

The Organization's financial assets available to meet general expenses comprise the following:

	<u>2024</u>
Financial Assets at year end:	
Cash and Cash Equivalents	<u>\$ 1,220,014</u>
	\$ 1,220,014
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u>190,334</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenses over the next twelve months	<u>\$ 1,029,680</u>

The Organization's goal is generally to maintain financial assets to meet 90 days of operating expenses. As part of its liquidity plan, excess cash is invested in short-term investments, including money market accounts and certificates of deposit.

NOTE 6 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and Equipment owned by the Organization at June 30, 2024 consist of the following:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Accumulated Depreciation</u>	<u>Book Value</u>
Leasehold Improvements	\$ 296,950	\$ 110,216	\$ 186,734
Total	<u>\$ 296,950</u>	<u>\$ 110,216</u>	<u>\$ 186,734</u>

Depreciation expense in the amount of \$43,026 is reported on the Statement of Functional Expense – Modified Cash Basis for the year ended June 30, 2024.

NOTE 7 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions existed at June 30, 2024 for the following purposes:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Purpose for Restrictions	2024 Amount
Falkinham Scholarship	\$ 42,521
Gutman Scholarship	11,475
Reckling Scholarship	84,948
Hope Scholarship	21,390
Pay IT Forward Scholarship	30,000
Total	<u>\$ 190,334</u>

Net assets released from donor restrictions due to occurrence of expenditure in the amount of \$63,141 for the year ended June 30, 2024 are reported on the Statement of Support, Revenue, and Expenses - Modified Cash Basis.

NOTE 8 - IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

For the year ended June 30, 2024, gifts in-kind recognized within the Statement of Support, Revenue, and Expenses - Modified Cash Basis included:

Services	\$ 1,433
Facilities	13,500
	<u>\$ 14,933</u>

The Organization benefited from bookkeeping services in the amount of \$1,433 in fiscal year. In-Kind contributions of bookkeeping services were determined using 60% of the total invoice amount.

The Organization benefits from the use of office space donated by a local business owner. Management has estimated a monthly value for these donated facilities in the amount of \$1,125 determined by the current rent market rate.

NOTE 9 - LEASES

Lessee: The Organization's operating leases consist of a real estate lease for an office space in the building.

Summary of leases and future maturities of lease liabilities are presented in the following table for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024:

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

	<u>2024</u>
Components of Lease Cost:	
Operating Lease Cost	\$ 8,700
Finance Lease Cost:	
Amortization of right-of-use assets	7,469
Total Lease Cost	<u>\$ 16,169</u>
	<u>Operating</u>
ROU Assets	\$ 47,172
Accumulated Amortization	(14,736)
	<u>\$ 32,436</u>
Total Lease Liabilities	<u>\$ 34,836</u>
Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term:	4.00 years
Weighted Average Discount Rate:	3.26%
Future Lease Maturities:	
2025	\$ 7,397
2026	8,253
2027	9,136
2028	10,050
	<u>\$ 34,836</u>

NOTE 10 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through February 5, 2025, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.